

NO. A08-312

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

GENNA L. CHRISTIAN
f/k/a GENNA L. PICARD,

Appellant,

v.

JUDITH M. BIRCH,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KNUDSON, GEE & TORVINEN, S.C.
Parrish J. Jones (#0386384)
Mitchell A. Routh (#0387723)
1507 Tower Avenue, Suite 312
Superior, WI 54880
Tel: (715) 394-7751
Fax: (715) 394-3414

*Attorneys for Appellant
Genna L. Christian*

BAKKEN, ROBINSON & GROVE
Shari L. Lowden (#028256)
Golden Hills Office Center
701 Xenia Avenue South, Suite 220
Golden Valley, MN 55416
Tel: (763) 546-8444 x512
Fax: (763) 544-2495

*Attorneys for Respondent
Judith M. Birch*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORTIESii

LEGAL ISSUES..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE and FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....2

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AND NECESSARILY
 UTILIZED A CHOICE OF LAW ANALYSIS RESULTING IN
 THE DISMISSAL OF APPELLANT’S CLAIM AS A
 MATTER OF LAW.....5

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED IT DID
 NOT HAVE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER
 RESPONDENT, A WISCONSIN RESIDENT WITH NO
 SUBSTANTIAL CONTACTS TO MINNESOTA..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

Anderson v Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505 (1986).....3

Celotex Corporation v Catrett, 477 U.S. 322, 325, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 2552, 2553 (1986)2, 3, 4

Eggleton v Plasser & Theurer Exp. Von Babnbaummaschinen Gesellschaft, 495 F.3d 582
(C.A. 8 Neb. 2007).....13

Fee v Great Bear Lodge of Wisconsin Dells, LLC, Not Reported in D.Supp.2d,
2004 WL898916 (D.Minn. 2004)..... 8, 10, 12

International Shoe v Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 15

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574, 106 S.Ct. 1348 (1986).... 3

Orthmann v Apple River Campground, Inc. 765 F.2d 119, 121 (8th Cir. 1985).....7

MINNESOTA STATE CASES:

Ackerman v American Family Mutual Insurance Company, 435 N.W.2d 835, 840
(Minn App.1989).....4

Anderson v Rapid Transit Co., 250 Minn.167, 186, 84 N.W.2d 593, 605 (1957).....4

Auto Owners Insurance Company v Perry, 730 N.W.2d 282, 284 (Minn.App.2003) 3

Boatwright v Budak, 625 N.W.2d 483 (Minn.Ct.App.2001).....10, 11

Bob Useldinger & Sons, Inc v Hangsleben, 505 N.W.2d 323, 329 (Minn. 1993).....4

Brookfield Trade Center v Ramsey County, 609 N.W.2d 868, 874 (Minn.2000)..... 4

City of Savage v Varey, 358 N.W.2d 102 (Minn.App. 1984) *cert. den'd.*, (Minn.1985).....4

Danielson v National Supply Co., 670 N.W.2d 1,5 (Minn.Ct.App. 2003)
reu den'd (Oct. 16, 2003).....vii, 8, 10

Dent-Air, Inc v Beech Mountain Air Serv, Inc 332 N.W.2d 904, 907 (Minn. 1983).....vi, 14, 15

DHL, Inc v Russ, 566 N.W.2d 60, 69 (Minn. 1997).....3

<i>Dixon v Depositors Insurance Company</i> , 619 N.W.2d 752, 757 (Minn.App. 2000).....	3
<i>Does 1-22 v Roman Catholic Bishop</i> , 509 N.W. 2d 598, 600 (Minn.Ct.App. 1983).....	vi, 14
<i>Erickson v General United Life Insurance Company</i> , 256 N.W.2d 259 (Minn. 1977	5
<i>Fownes v Hubbard Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 302 Minn. 471, 475, 225 N.W.2d 534, 537 (1975).....	5
<i>Gunderson v Harrington</i> , 632 N.W.2d 695, 704 (Minn.2001).....	4
<i>Hauge v. Allstate Ins. Co</i> , 289 N.W. 2d 43 (Minn.1978) <i>rehr'g</i> 1979.....	10
<i>In Re Daniel's Estate</i> , 294 N W. 465, (1940).....	vii
<i>Jacobson v Universal Underwriters Ins. Group</i> , 645 N.W.2d 741 (Minn.Ct.App. 2002).....	10
<i>Jepson v General Cas. Co of Wis.</i> , 513 N.W.2d 467, 469 (Minn.1994).....	9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Kernecott Holdings Corp. v Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 578 N.W.2d 358, 361 (Minn.1998).....	vii
<i>Knudsen v Transp. Leasing/Contract, Inc.</i> , 672 N.W.2w 221, 223 (Minn.App.2003) <i>rev den'd</i> (Minn.Feb. 25, 2004).....	3
<i>Lefto v Hoggbreath Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 581 N.W. 2d 855, 856 (Minn.1998).....	2
<i>Marquette National Bank v Norris</i> , 270 N.W.2d 290, 295 (Minn. 1978).....	vi, 15
<i>Medtronic, Inc., v Advanced Bionics Corp.</i> 630 N.W.2d 438 (Minn.Ct.App.2001).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Milkovich v Saari</i> , 295 Minn. 155, 203 N.W.2d 408 (Minn. 1973).....	vi, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Morgan v McLaughlin</i> , 290 Minn. 389, 393, 188 N.W.2d 829, 832 (1971).....	5
<i>Murphy v Country House, Inc</i> 307 Minn. 344, 352, 240 N.W.2d 507, 512 (1976).....	4
<i>Myers v Government Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 302 Minn. 359, 363, 225 N.W.2d 238, 241 (1974).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Nicollet Restoration v City of St. Paul</i> , 533 N.W.2d 845, 847-848 (Minn. 1995).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Nodak Mut. Ins. Co. v American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 604 N.W.2d (Minn.2000).....	vi, 7, 10, 11
<i>Nord v Herreid</i> , 305 N.W.2d 337, 340 (Minn.1981).....	4

Opsahl v Judd, 30 Minn. 126, 14 N.W. 575 (1883)..... vii

Schumacher v Schumacher, 676 N.W.2d 685, 690 (Minn.Ct.App.2004)..... vi, 5

Spafford v Spahn, 274 Minn. 180, 142 N.W.2d 727 (1966)..... vii

State v George, 60 Minn. 503 (1895)..... vii, 6

State Farm Fire & Cas. v Aquila, Inc., 718 N.W.2d 879, 883 (Minn.2006)..... 5

V.H. v Estate of Birnbaum, 543 N.W.2d 649 (Minn.1996).....5

Williamson v Prasciunas, 66 N.W.2d 645, 653, (Minn.App.2003)..... 4

MISSOURI STATE CASES:

Sanders et al. v St. Louis & N.O. Anchor Line, 3 L.R.A. 390, 10S.W. 595 (MO. 1889).....vi, 6

Smoot v Fischer, 248 S.W.2d 38 (MO. Ct. of App. 1952)..... vi, vii, 6

WISCONSIN STATE CASES:

Bethausser v The Med. Protective Co., 172 Wis.2d 141, 493 N.W.2d 40, 43 (Wisc. 1992)..... 10

State v Beck, 204 Wisc.2d 464, 555 N.W.2d 145 (Wisc.App, 1996).....5, 6

State v Nelson, 92 Wisc.2d 855, 285, N.W.2d 924 (Wisc.App.1979).....7

MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES:

Minn.Stat.§484.02..... vii, 6

Minn.Stat.§541.051..... 7

WISCONSIN STATE STATUTES:

Wisc. Stat. §893.54..... vi, 5, 7

MISCELLANEOUS:

Fed.R.Civ.P.56.....3, 4

Enabling Act, Act of Congress, 9 Stat. 57, August 6th 1846... ..vi, 5

Enabling Act, Act of Congress, 11 Stat. 166 February 26th 1857... .. vii, 6

Minn.Const.Art 2 §2... .. vii, 6

Minn.R.Civ.P.56.03 (2007)... ..1, 2, 3, 4, 5

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws §142... ..8, 9

Wis.Const. Art. IX §1... ..vi, 5

LEGAL ISSUES

1. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AND NECESSARILY UTILIZED A CHOICE OF LAW ANALYSIS RESULTING IN THE DISMISSAL OF APPELLANT/PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM AS A MATTER OF LAW?

The St. Louis County District Court properly and necessarily applied the choice of law analysis resulting in a granting of summary judgment for Respondent based on Wisconsin's 3 year statute of limitations law

Wisc. Stat. §893.54; Enabling Act, Act of Congress, 9 Stat. 57, August 6th 1846; Wis.Const. Art. IX, §1.

Nodak Mut. Ins. Co. v American Family Mut. Ins. Co., 604 N.W.2d (Minn.2000); *Sanders et al. v St. Louis & N.O. Anchor Line*, 3 L.R.A. 390, 10S.W. 595 (MO. 1889); *Schumader v Schumader*, 676 N.W.2d 685, 690 (Minn.Ct.App.2004); *Milkovich v Saari*, 295 Minn. 153, 203 N.W.2d 408 (Minn.1973),

2. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED IT DID NOT HAVE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER RESPONDENT, A WISCONSIN RESIDENT?

The St. Louis County District Court properly granted summary judgment determining it did not have personal jurisdiction over Respondent, a Wisconsin resident, involved in an auto accident in Wisconsin.

Does 1-22 v Roman Catholic Bishop, 509 N.W. 2d 598, 600 (Minn.Ct.App. 1983); *Marquette National Bank v Norris*, 270 N.W.2d 290, 295 (Minn. 1978); *Dent-Air, Inc. v Beech Mountain Air Serv, Inc.* 332 N.W.2d 904, 907 (Minn. 1983)
